PORT OF HOOD RIVER COMMISSION
Tuesday, February 19, 2013
Marina Center Boardroom
5:00 p.m.

Regular Session Agenda

Call to Order
a. Modifications, Additions to Agenda

Public Comment (5 minutes per person per subject; 30 minute limit)

. Consent Agenda

e Approve Minutes of February 5, 2013 Regular Session Meeting

e Authorize Petty Cash Fund

e Approve Purchase of Phone System from Gorge Net in the Amount of $1,780

e Authorize Revised Addendum No. 1 to the John and Julie Benton Lease to Adjust the

Amount of Leased Land and Rent

Authorize a Contract with Guzman Brothers Mobile Repair & Towing for Towing Service

e Approve Renewals to Glider Concession Agreements for 2013 with NW Skysports and
Cascade Soaring for 2013

e Authorize Contract with Pronto Plumbing Service for the Fabrication and Installation of Two
Sewage Grinder Pumps in an Amount Not to Exceed $11,160.07 Plus Electrical Done by
Others for the Swim Beach Restrooms

e Approve Resolution No. 2012-13-2 Closing the CenterPointe Community Bank Account

e Approve Resolution No. 2012-13-3 Approving Check Signing Authorization

e Authorize a Contract with Capitol Asset & Pavement Services, Inc. for Pavement Evaluation
in an Amount Not to Exceed $4,999

. Commissioner, Committee Reports
e SDAO Conference - McBride
e Urban Renewal Agency- Streich

. Director’s Report

Schedule

Staff & Administration
Waterfront Recreation
Waterfront Development
Airport
Bridge/Transportation

Reports, Presentations and Discussion Items

Lot 1 — Next Steps

Federal and State Advocacy

Asset Condition Evaluations of Airport, Industrial & Commercial Buildings
Interstate Bridge Deck Weld Repair and Monitoring

. Action Items

a. Approve Adjustment to Adopted Budget Document to Agree with Budget Resolution
No. 2011-12-3
b. Approve Urban Renewal Agency Financing Agreement

. Commission Call

9. Executive Session under ORS 192.660(2)(e) Real Property

10. Adjourn

If you have a disability that requires any special materials, services, or assistance, please contact us at 541-386-1645 so we may arrange
for appropriate accommodations.




The chair reserves the opportunity to change the order of the items if unforeseen circumstances arise. The Commission welcomes public
comment on issues not on the agenda during the public comment period. With the exception of factual questions, the Commission does not
immediately discuss issues raised during public comment. The Commission will either refer concerns raised during public comment to the
Executive Director for a response or will request that the issue be placed on a future meeting agenda. People distributing copies of
materials as part of their testimony should bring 10 copies. Written comment on issues of concern may be submitted to the Port Office at
any time.




* Port of Hood River Commission

Meeting Minutes of February 5, 2013 Regular Session
Marina Center Boardroom

5:00 P.M.

THESE MINUTES ARE NOT OFFICIAL until approved by the Port Commission at the next
regular meeting.

Present: - Commissioners Jon Davies, Fred Duckwall, Rich McBride and Hoby Streich; Attorney
: Jerry Jaques; from staff, Michael McElwee, Stephen Burdick, Fred Kowell, Mellissa
Halseth and Liz Whitmore

Absent: ~ Commissioner Brian Shortt
Media: -  Ben McCarty, Hood River News

1. CALL TO ORDER: President Jon Davies called the meeting to order at 5:02 p.m.
a. Modifications, Additions to Agenda: Revised Real Estate Policy presented; add
Discussion Item to discuss Commissioner Streich’s Vice President Position.

2. PUBLIC COMMENT: None.

3. CONSENT AGENDA:

e -~ "Approve Minutes of January 22, 2013 Regular Session Meeting

e Approve Contract with Secure Pro Technologies, LLC in the Amount of $7,300 for
" Installation of Cameras in the Marina Park and Changes to the Exit Button on the

Marina Gate

e Authorize Amendment No. 3 to the Lease and Lease Guaranty with Cascadia Brewing

- Company, LLC

e Authorize Amendment with Columbia Room, Inc. to Extend the Marina Fuel Operations
- and Lease Agreement to Terminate on July 31, 2016 :

e Approve Lease with the Hood River County Chamber of Commerce for Breezeway Unit 6
.at the Jensen Building

e Approve Lease with Perry Platt for Breezeway Unit 5 at the Jensen Building

e Ratify Lease with Pocket Fuel in the Big 7 Building

'3 Approve Accounts Payable to TraneOregon in the Amount of $11,125

Motlon ~ Move to Approve Consent Agenda as amended (move River Gauge Item to Action
o Items for discussion)

Move: Shortt

Second: Duckwall

Vote: - Aye: Davies, Duckwall, McBride and Shortt

Absent: Streich

MOTION CARRIED

4, COMMISSIONER, COMMITTEE REPORTS:

= Marina Ad-hoc Committee - Mellissa Halseth, Marina Manager reported on the January 29
meeting. The committee reviewed recent Commission actions and the need for the electrical
upgrade. There was great discussion about the boathouse dock replacement project and if the
project could be arnortized over a longer period than 10 years. Boathouse tenants are
interested in longer leases which would include standards for hooking the houses up to the
new dock. The committee will revisit the boathouse project after the Commission has given
direction to staff. Regarding the new sublease policy, the committee consensus was to allow
smaller boats in larger slips at the larger slip rate. The committee asked staff to create a
nightly rate for regattas and other one-night events.

5 DIRECTOR'S REPORT: McElwee highlighted the following areas:



Port Commission Minutes
Regular Session Meeting
February 5, 2013

Page 2 of 4

= Schedule -Commissioner Davies and McElwee met with Representative Mark Johnson and
discussed bits of legislation. Staff will prepare a discussion topic for Lobbying Advocacy at the
February 19 meeting.

= Recreation - The new air photo was taken on February 1. 22 letters were recelved regardlng
the Nichols Basin Trail grant. Staff will email these letters to the Commission.

= Development - Union Pacific will be using Lot 1 for construction crew and equnpment parking for
the month of February to complete track repair. A refinancing agreement will be going to the Urban
Renewal Agency meeting on Monday, February 11. Commissioner Streich will meet with McElwee,
Bob Francis and Arthur Babitz to discuss the agreement beforehand. The refinancing agreement and
the Portway Avenue II loan agreement are expected to be actlon items at the February 19 Port
meeting.

6. REPORTS, PRESENTATIONS AND DISCUSSION ITEMS:

= Event Site High Water Plan - Liz Whitmore, Waterfront Coordinator presented the -
Commission with two plan options for High Water at the Event Site. The plan focused on clear
signage and a designated rope line for the kiting area. Staff recommended Option 1 that would
allow launching and landing until high water recedes at the Executive Director’s discretion. There was
consensus from the Commission for Option 1 as well. Greg Stiegel from Columbia Gorge Windsurfing
Association stated that the CGWA board is supportive of the plan and believe it to be reasonable. McElwee
applauded the committee for their hard work in developing the plan.

= Building Function Assessment - Steve Burdick, Development Manager gave an overview of
the purpose of the binders and the character assessments for each building. Staff is currently
preparing the building assessment conditions for discussion at the February 19 meeting. The
Commission made suggestions to the matrix that was prepared and staff will make
adjustments as requested. :

= Commissioner Streich’s Vice President Position - Streich explained that he felt that in-way
of tradition that Commissioner McBride would serve as Chair President in the next year and
that it would be appropriate to allow Streich to resign as Vice President and appoint McBride so
that he could gather some experience before July. President Davies accepted Streich’s Vice
President Resignation. The following actions were taken as a result of this discussion.

Motion: Move to Appoint Rich McBride as Vice President

Move: Streich
Second: Duckwall
Vote: Aye: Davies, Duckwall, McBride and Streich

Absent: Shortt .
MOTION CARRIED

Motion: Move to Appoint Hoby Streich as Secretary

Move: Duckwall
Second: McBride
Vote: Aye: Davies, Duckwall, McBride and Streich

Absent: Shortt
MOTION CARRIED

7. ACTION ITEMS:

1) Authorize 1-year Joint Funding Agreement with the US Geological Survey for the
Installation of a River Gauge Subject to Legal Counsel Review: McBride pulled this item from
the Consent Agenda for further discussion about the need to partner with USGS. Whitmore -
explained that it was necessary to partner with USGS because they will gather the data and prepare
it for public use that Port staff can post on the website. This service also allows the Port to store the
data for future reference.



Motion:

Move:

' Second:

Vote:
Absent:

Port Commission Minutes
Regular Session Meeting
February 5, 2013

Page 3 of 4

Move to Authorize 1-year Joint Funding Agreement with the US Geological Survey for
the Installation of a River Gauge Subject to Legal Counsel Review
Duckwall

Streich

Aye: Davies, Duckwall, McBride and Streich
Shortt .

MOTION CARRIED

a) Authorize Contract with Flowing Solutions for Engineering Services Associated
with the Marina Boathouse Docks Not to Exceed $9,470 Plus Reasonable
Reimbursable Expenses: This contract is for permit drawings to be prepared and a permit
appllcatlon submitted to the COE. After a permit is obtained the final engineering will require a
contract amendment. The Commission requested that staff inquire about more preferred pricing.

" Motion:

Move:

Second:

Vote:
Absent:

Move to Authorize Contract with Flowing Solutions for Engineering Services
Associated with the Marina Boathouse Docks Not to Exceed $9,470 Plus
Reasonable Reimbursable Expenses

McBride

Duckwall

Aye: Davies, Duckwall, McBrlde and Streich

Shortt

MOTION CARRIED

b) Authorize Contract with MKE Electrical Engineers for Marina Electrical Engineering-
Services Not to Exceed $8,000 Plus Reasonable Reimbursable Expenses: This contract
allows MKE to revise the previous 2011 plans and specifications for bidding in March.

Motion:

Move:.

Second:

Vote:

Absent:
] MO.TI_ON CARRIED

Move to Authorize Contract with MKE Electrical Engineers for Marina Electrical
Engineering Services Not to Exceed $8,000 Plus Reasonable Reimbursable
Expenses

Duckwall

Streich

Aye: Davies, Duckwall, McBride and Streich

Shortt

c) Approve Revised Real Estate Policy: Staff reviewed the revised policy that was provided at
‘the meeting. The Commission directed staff to make specific changes regarding the policy.

8.

Motion:

Move:

Second:

Vote:

Absent:

Move to Approve Revised Real Estate Policy as Amended
Duckwall

Streich

Aye: Davies, Duckwall, McBride and Streich

Shortt '

MOTION CARRIED

COMMISSION CALL: Commissioner Streich said “well done” to the Commission for their hard
work in his absence from the last two meetings. Commissioner Duckwall said “kudos” to staff for
- superior work. Commissioner McBride said he had a great time skying at the previous meeting.

9. EXECUTIVE SESSION: Regular Session was recessed at 7:108 p.m. and the Commission was
called into Executive Session under ORS 192.660(2)(e) Real Property. The Commission was called
back into Regular Session at 8:25 p.m. There was no action taken as a result of Executive Session.



Port Commission Minutes
- Regular Session Meeting
February 5, 2013

~ Page 4 of 4

10. ADJOURN: President Davies adjourned the meeting at 8:25 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Mellissa Halseth
ATTEST:

Jon Davies, President,'Port Commission

Hoby Streich, Secretary, Port Commission



. Port of Hood River

Comm|SSIon Memo

To: - Commlssmners

i From 1 'Fred Kowell _
Date : February 19 2013
Re: =~ Petty Cash Policy

This policy has been written to provide adequate controls over the use and
maintenance of the Petty Cash fund. This is an initial step in updating the Port’s

Financial Administrative Policies & Procedures WhICh were last reV|sed in June
2004 :

RECOMMENDATION: Approve Petty Cash Policy.



PETTY CASH POLICY

Purpose:
To provide adequate financial controls over the use and maintenance of
the Port of Hood River’s Petty Cash fund.

Procedures

1.

The Petty Cash fund will. malntaln a maximum balance of - $500 00..- - .
"Thls amount can be changed upon the approval of the Port of Hood =

~ River Board of Comm|SS|oners :

Approvals:

.'The Flnance Manager will be responsible for the administration of petty

cash. The Finance Manager will monitor use of the funds, reconcile the
fund on a periodic basis, and retain the petty cash in a locked storage
device. The Finance Manager will review petty cash balances on a
replenishment basis and will review the fund at fiscal year-end.

. Employees who make petty cash rwit'hdrawal requests will have

documentation of its. use (i.e., purchase receipts, bridge receipt)
showing the purpose of its withdrawal. '

. If an employee does not return unused petty cash and/or provide

purchase documentation within thirty (30) days of withdrawal, the
Finance Manager has the authority to reimburse the Port’s Petty Cash
fund through customary methods including an equivalent employee
payroll deduction.

Michael S. McElwee, Executive Director Date

Fred Kowell, Finance Manager Date



- Port of Hood River

Commission Memo

- To: . ;CommissiOners _

- From: ;:  Fred _Kowéil_ , |
.Date: .F.ebrl.ia‘_r'y. _.19,: .2(').13; :
Re: _ NeW Phdne'Systemf

The Port currently has a phone system that has lived past its useful life. The
phone system is at its capacity with regard to the number of phone lines, and
staff have been sharing two phone lines for the last year. The phone system is
not user friendly and changing a person’s name must involve the phone
company to switch a name out of the system. '

Three quotes were requested from CenturylLink, Gorge Networks and Tice
Electric in migrating our current phone system and other phone lines throughout
our system (i.e. fire alarms, elevator lines, etc.) to a new system. In this
migration it was requested that our internet and wireless capabilities be
maintained or enhanced. Out of the three vendors, two submitted quotes.

Although GorgeNet’s submittal is higher on an ongoing basis, it provides for a
lower upfront cost. More importantly, GorgeNet provides higher transmission
speeds and capacity that CenturyLink could not provide at this location.
GorgeNet will be putting in fiber throughout this region which will include this
office and the toll booth. In GorgeNet’s quote, they provided two additional lines
that were not included in the quote from CenturyLink.

A new phone system will allow conferencing and will allow staff to maintain the
phone system for name changes and other minor issues. With GorgeNet the
Port would also receive one bill for most of its phone lines and internet.

Staff recommends approval of the GorgeNet proposal.

RECOMMENDATION: Approve purchase of new phone system through Gorge
Networks.



PORT OF HOOD RIVER
PHONE AND INTERNET SYSTEM MIGRATION

o o Annual

. . - - " GorgeNet ~ CenturyLink - Variance o
- Ongoing Monthlyservice . $ 1,700.53 '$ 1,476.93 = $ (2,383.20)
~ One-time 8 178000 $ 875900 $ 6,979.00

CenturyLink requires a higher upfront cost but its lower cost does not
include greater speed and capacity that fiber with GorgeNet will
allow. This will be important as video is more commonly used.



Port of Hood River

Commission Memo

To: Commissioners

From: ‘Steve Burdick

Dat:e ; February 19, 2013 ,
_}Re: . John and Julie Benton Ground Lease, Lease Addendum,

No. 1- Rewsed

In October 2012, the Port Commission approved Lease Addendum No. 1 to the
land lease between John and Julie Benton and the Port. Due to the runway shift,
this addendum reduced the orchard portion of the lease from 20.9 acres to 19
acres and reduced the hay field portion from 10. 8 acres to 1.1 acre and resulted
in proportlonate reductions in rent.

The Benton’s did not execute this addendum and after further consideration
concluded that the hay field portion of the land lease was not feasible to farm.
In addition, the Benton’s requested that the crop lien rights in the lease be
removed from the lease agreement and addendum and Port legal counsel has no
objection to the removal of these lien rights.

Deletion of the 1.1 acres of hayfield from the land lease will decrease the annual
land lease rent from $10,676 to $9,576 during the second through the fifth years
of the lease term and similar decreases in future extensions if any.

RECOMMENDATION: Authorize revised Addendum No. 1 to the John and Julie
Benton lease to adjust the amount of leased land and rent.



Port of Hood River Lease Addendum John & Julie Benton
ADDENDUM NO. 1 TO LEASE

Whereas, the Port of Hood River ("Lessor") and John and Julie Benton, ("Lessee") entered into a
lease of farm land, effective November 1, 2010 and expiring October 31, 2015 ("Lease"); and,

Whereas, shifting the runway for the Hood River — Ken Jernstedt airport will reduce the amount of
leased land; -

Therefore Lessor and Lessee agree that the present Lease is modrfled effective on November 1
2012 as follows : :

Paragraph 5 of the Lease is amended to read as follows

5. Rent. Lessee shall pay rent to Lessor at the times and in amounts required by the following '
rental schedule and this paragraph:

Date Acreage Annual Rate | Annual Rent

November 1, 2010-October 31, 2012 20.9 (Agriculture) $504 $10,281.60

November 1, 2010-October 31, 2645

2012 7.5 (Non-Agriculture) $100 $750

Date Acreage Annual Rate | Annual Rent

November 1, 2012 October 31, 2015 ~ 19.0 (Orchard) $504 $9,576
0.0 (Non-Orchard

November 1, 2012-October 31, 2015 Agriculture) $0.00 $0

Annual rent payments totaling $11,031.60 shall be payable in two equal installments of

$5,515.80 each on May 15 and October 15 each year during the first two years of the lease
term.

Annual rent payments totaling $9,576 shall be payable in two equal installments of $4,788 each
on May 15 and October 15 each year during the second through the fifth years of the lease
term. If the Lease is terminated prior to October 15, 2015, or any amortized rent remains
payable on October 15, 2015, the entire unpaid balance of the amortized prior rent, including
principal and accrued interest, will be paid by Lessee when the lease ends or on October 15,
2015, whichever date is earlier.

If the lease term is extended for five years commencing on October 15, 2015, Lessee shall pay
annual rent of $10,961 payable in two equal installments of $5,481 each on May 15 and
October 15 each year. If the lease term is extended for five years commencing on October 15,
2020, Lessee shall pay annual rent totaling $12,346 payable in two equal installments of
$6,173 each on May 15 and October 15 each year.

Unless inconsistent with the modifications above, all terms of the Lease shall remain in full force
and effect.



Port of Hood River

Commission Memo

To: Commissioners

From:  Steve Burdick

Date:  February 19, 20;13 _ _
Re: | 5 Guz_nianf Brothérs Mobile T(})'\.Ni‘ng:, New Agféemént )

The Port and Guzman Brothers Mobile Towing entered into a towing agreement
on June 8, 2011.

Parking in the lower parking lot at the Big 7 Building is frequently poached by
employees in other nearby buildings. Since parking is in very short supply
around the Big 7 Building this is a special irritant for Big 7 employees. So, the
Port is in the process of signing the lower parking lot at the Big 7 Building as
“Unauthorized Parking is Prohibited”. Therefore, it is necessary to include this Iot
in the towing agreement with Guzman Brothers.

Other minor procedural changes are also desirable in the agreement. A copy of
the rates paid for by the owner of the vehicle being towed is attached.

Staff recommends authorization of the attached replacement agreement with
Guzman Brothers Towing.

RECOMMENDATION: Authorize a contract with Guzman Brothers Mobile
Repair & Towing for towing service.



TOWING AGREEMENT
February 19, 2013

Parties: This Agreement is between the PORT OF HOOD RIVER, an Oregon municipal corporation,

(hereinafter called “PORT”) and Guzman Brothers Mobile Repair & Towing, Inc. (hereinafter called
“GUZMAN").

Purpose: This Agreement prowdes commltments for towmg services on Port owned property

A

v Recntals
: "-]‘I'T-l,s’AGREED;

Port

Port shall contact Guzman for vehicles to he towed from Part property in violation of Port “No
Parking” or “90 Minute Parking Limit” or “Tow Away” or “Unauthorized Parking is Prohibited” or
similar signs, or for parking along red-painted curbing in violation of a Port sign. The vehicle will be
identified by plate number and state, make and color, and location.

“ Port shall, at its expense, order and install SIgnage |dent|fy|ng Guzman as the towing service under
authorlty of ORS 98.810 and ORS 98.812.

Port shall annually pro.vide Guzman with a list ofvpersons authorized to call for tows.

. Guzman

Upon Port’s request, Guzman shall tow the vehicle from Port property and place the vehicle in

storage under the control of Guzman. Within one hour of the tow, Guzman shall confirm the tow by
notifying the Port.

If Guzman responds to a tow request but the vehicle is not towed (car has moved; owner is present)
Guzman shall notify the Port.

Prior to towing a vehicle, Guzman shall take at least one photograph of the vehicle and record the
time and date of the photograph. A photograph must show the vehicle left or parked in violation of
ORS 98.810. Guzman shall maintain for at least two years, in electronic or printed form, each
photograph taken along with the date and time of the photograph.

Guzman shall provide to the owner or operator of the vehicle the information reqmred in ORS
98.856 i in the manner provided in ORS 98.856.

Guzman shall notify the local law enforcement agency of the location of the towed vehicle within
one hour after the towed vehicle is placed in storage.

Guzman shall comply with all other laws applicable to towers in Oregon, including provisions of ORS
98.805 through ORS 98.818.



7. Astime allows, Guzman shall periodically drive through Port properties to indicate a towing
presence, and shall notify Port prior to doing so

8. Guzman shall not charge the Port for towing vehicles or periodically driving through Port properties.

C. Terms of Agreement

1. -Modlflcatlon No modrflcatlon of this Agreement W|II be valid unless lt isin wrltlng and is S|gned by
,the partles to be bound by the modlflcatlon

2. _Walver Waiver by any party of strict performance of a prOV|5|on of the Agreement Wl|| not- affect
' the validity of any other provision, or the right to requnre future performance of the prov15|on
waived. ' :

3. Authority to Sign Agreement. The person who signs this Agreement on behalf of Guzman warrants
that they have authority to do so.

This Agreement replaces and supercedes a previous Towing Agreement between Guzman and the Port dated
June 8, 2011. This Agreement shall remain in full force and effect until cancelled by either party with 10- days
written notice to the other party.

Signatures:

GUZMAN BROTHERS MOBILE REPAIR & TOWING PORT OF HOOD RIVER

1348 Tucker Road » 1000 E. Port Marina Drive

Hood River OR 97031 Hood River OR 97031

(541) 387-0329 or (541) 490-4386 (541) 386-1645

guzmanbros@aol.com porthr@gorge.net

Dated: ,2013 Dated: , 2013
. By: _ By:

Michael S. McElwee
Title: Owner Title: Executive Director



Guzman Brothers Mobile and Towmg

|Class A/ D and A Class B
|Hook up $ ) oo '
Mileage per mile S *” sife0
|Dollies $45.00f " $45.00
Stand by $140.00| $140.00,
‘|2nd Person per hour $45.00| 1 $45.00|
Storage per day - $35,6C $40.00|
Labor at Scene $140.00| $140.00
Special Recovery 1/4 hour $55.00 $55.00
Winching - 1/4 hour $55.00 - $55.00
Re Tow fee S o ~ $75.00
Gate Fee after Hours - $55.00 '$55.00] -
Flares each $3.75| $3.75
RV Hook up i $j}5 00
RV Storage $40.00
RV mileage Round Trip per mile - $4.00
Dispatch Response Fee $¢500 SL5.00
Impound Fee | ~ $50.00
Lean Fee $100.00
After hours ~ $¢45.e0 - $6500
Drive Line removal $35.00 $35.00

Debris disposal -all cost for collection, disposal and handling of + 30 0/0

Fuel surcharge may apply depending on mileage




' Port of Hood River

Commission Memo

To: Commissioners
From:" - Steve Burdick .
. Dater February 19, 2013 | _
Re | ;Cascade Soarlng and NW Skysports Gllder Concess:onf
“ry - Renewals :

In 2011, the Port Commission approved concession agreements with Judith
Newman and Joseph Deem, doing business as Cascade Soaring and with Gary
Boggs doing business as NW Skysports. These agreements expired on December
31, 2012. Under these concession agreements Cascade Soaring and NW
Skyports provide airplane or glider rides, instructions and related goods and
services at the airport. The agreements worked well for all parties in 2012.

When the runway shift is completed later this spring Cascade Soaring and NW
Skysports will conduct their business operations in the same locations and with
the same operational plans as in 2012.

Staff recommends renewal of these agreements, but an increase of the
concession fees from $500.00 per year to $750.00 per year.

RECOMMENDATION: Authorize one-year renewals of the concession
agreements with Cascade Soaring and NW Skysports. -



Port of Hood River Concession Amendment February 19, 2013 Cascade Soaring

ADDENDUM NO. 1 TO CONCESSION AGREEMENT

Whereas, the Port of Hood River (“Port”) and Judith M. Newman and Joseph M. Deem
(“Operator”), dba Cascade Soaring entered into a concession agreement (“Concession _

Agreement”) for airplane and glider services at the Ken Jernstedt Airfield dated May 24, 2011;
“and : T ' ke '

. 'Whereas Port and Operator de5|re to renew such Concessnon Agreement for the entlrety of
2013; ' ‘

: Therefore, the parties agree as follows:
Operator shall pay Port a concession fee of $750.00 for Operator’s concession privileges.

Such concession fee shall be due and payable on March 1, 2013.
The term of the Concession Agreement shall be extended from January 1, 2013 through

‘December 31, 2013, unless termmated earher by the Port pursuant to the terms of the
Concession Agreement '

3. Except as modified by this Addendum No. 1, all terms and conditions of the Concession '
Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

DATED THIS 19th DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2013

PORT OF HOOD RIVER

An Oregon Municipal Corporation

By

Michael S. McElwee

Port of Hood River, Executive Director

JUDITH M. NEWMAN JOSEPH M. DEEM

By By
Judith M. Newman, General Partner ' Joseph M. Deem, General Partner




Port of Hood River Concession Amendment February 19, 2013 NW Skysports

"ADDENDUM NO. 1 TO CONCESSION AGREEMENT

Whereas, the Port of Hood River (“Port”) and Gary Boggs (“Operator”), dba NW Skysports
entered into a concession agreement (“Concession Agreement”) for airplane and glider services
at the Ken Jernstedt Airfield dated I\/Iay 24,2011; and

Whereas Port and Operator desire to renew such Concessron Agreement for the entlrety of

”?_f2013

E YI,Th‘erefere‘, the parties agree as follows:

Operator shall pay Port a concession fee of $750.00 for Oberatdr’s concession pri'vilevges.
Such concession fee shall be due and payable on March 1, 2013.
The term of the Concession Agreement shall be extended from January 1, 2013 through
December 31, 2013, unless terminated earlier by the Port pursuant to the terms of the
- Concession Agreement. , :
4. Except as modified by this Addendum No 1, all terms and conditions of the Concession
Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. '

DATED THIS 19th DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2013

PORT OF HOOD RIVER
An Oregon Municipal Corporation

By

Michael S. McElwee
Port o_f Hood River, Executive Director

GARY BOGGS, dba NW SKYSPORTS

By

Gary Boggs, Proprietor



Port of Hood River

Commission Memo

To: Commissioners
From_:’ _ Steve Burdick |
. Date VF_e;bruar}y 1;9;_,}2_013, o 7
Re: Répla_cemenf of',Si'ew:age Gfiﬁdér Pumps

The sewage grinder pumps at the swimming beach restroom have failed and
must be replaced. These are unique grinder pumps that must be fabricated.

Staff solicited three bids which were:

. Pronto Plumbing Service =~ $11.160.07
« Devco Mechanical Plumbing $‘11,868.00 '
. Chinook Plumbing $13,905.00

All three quotes specify that “electrical is to be done by others.” If alterations
are necessary to existing pipes, the proposed price will need to be adjusted.
Pronto Plumbing has examined the existing equipment and attachments and
does not anticipate that any piping adjustments will be necessary. However, if
the pumps do not function when installed, further action could include tank
excavation and replacement or extensive uncovering, replacing and recovering
of the drainage pipes. Pronto Plumbing does not have an estimate for these
possibilities. If these significant unanticipated conditions exist, separate
proposals will be brought to the Commissioners for consideration.

Staff recommends authorization of the Pronto Plumbing Service proposal.

RECOMMENDATION: Authorize contract with Pronto Plumbing Service for the

installation of two sewage grinder pumps in the Swim Beach restroom not to
exceed $11,160.07.



Day or Night, We'll Fix It Right!

PO Box 2016 (OF: 120529
White Salmon, WA 98672 OR Lic:31314FB
\ Phane: (508) 4931124 W4 Lee: PRONTOPS0S3LG
\ \{s\f\‘ . Fax:(509) 493-4776 _ W4 UBF601-151-485
i ~-waw.ProntoPlumbingServicenet - FEMLSRIT4211

F @brﬁary 1 O? 2013 -
Port of Hood River,

RE: Swimming beach bathroom

We propose to furnish two special order direct replacement sewage grinder pumps for the price of
$10,481.07. This price includes freight shipping. If alterations need to be made to existing piping, the
price will need to be adjusted at that time. Any price adjustments will be given to the Port of Hood River
before any worl is done. - e _ -
~ As the pumps required are special order, $8,000 is required before materials are ordered, with the
‘remaining due upon completion, Before ordering, Pronto Plumbing Service will provide the Port with
_ speeiﬁr:ati@m; of the pumps that will be instalied. After the Port receives and approves these pumps, they

vélll be ordered and installed. Approximate delivery time after ordering is 5-6 weeks.

Addendum: , , : ;

~ Price for removing and reinstalling mount plate and lowering hardware for new punips will be $679.00
that includes new bolts and gaskeis electrical to be done by others. ' '

Kaarlo Jonas, President

Pronto Plumbing Service



n Or. CCB #120529
ﬂ _" TN M(’.?fﬁ 7 4 Or. Lic. #37-374P8 - .
: Uw = E LT Wa. Lic. ZPRONTPS033LC
P.O. Box 2016 Wa. UBI #601-751-435
_ FEIN
o WHITE SALMON WA 98672 ‘

#91-2747271

| DATE: c./g/

| . + CGVER SHEEf
'”TO:’ ?WT C)F P—g*ma/ ﬁvz\ W2

FAX# fiﬁf Z%éw [ 3@5’
RE: (9 a f\é/{'*r- &ﬂ 9 ng/? 5 | |

PAGES o [

AT Ter: N O-e
%ﬁs”/{r‘f’f:@dg};m

FROM: | Kf‘?@ ?(/0

@ PRONTO



i WIHR A VAP ST HH B L T T LT RS L AL WZed NPT NS AW 5 AR BN ST T SWWRAS WRIE.

Page 1 of 1 Pages

DEVCO

PROPOSAL

MEGCHANIGAL..

NDUSTRIAL » COMMERGIAL » RESIDENTIAS, PO Box 966 1539 Bargeway Road

PLUMBING « HEATING e e vy

TO: Port of Hood River OB NAME: Grinder Pump Replaéement
: Pao

Atin: IQQPO"%‘&;Z% S : | LOCATION: Port of Hood River
Phone: 541-450-6186° . I . : '
Fox: 541-386-1395- - - 00 | Date2/4/2013 . - -

| We hereby submit sgecéﬁcatioﬁs and estimates for:

: E e mg : £ &*"H,;ncT:‘:j i '}3 :
1} Provide snd Instafl the Following LﬁD} s Wiy E; ?E’ E
a) 2Z- Myers WGX30H-21-25 grinder pumps } \ )
b) Freight inchided N rep g4z Y

¢y Approximately 6 weeks for pumps o arrive
d} Re-use chains for lowering and raising of pumps Al
&) Al electrical by others -

fi Total for the above = $1L.368.00

¥ il i i 5 2 e A et

Notes This proposal is for supplying and installing prrips only. Anything beyond this will be billed on a “Time and
Moaterigls” basis

WE PRUPOSE hemsby to fusnish material and isbor - - commplete in accordance with these specifications, for the sum of 11,868.00

Payable as follows: Due vpon Completion

Al enaterial s guaranieed to be as specified. All work to be compilsted in 2 wordmaniie manner acconding to stendard practioss. Aoy allarstion or
daeviation from above spacifications invelving exirs costs wil be executed only upon wiithen orlers, and will become an exbra charge over and above the
esfimate. All agreements contingent upon strikes, accidents or deiays beyond our contral. Ouner {o canry fire, tormadoe and other neceseary insurance.
Cur workers are fully covered by Worker's Compensation msu CET

AUTHORIZED SIBNATURE o=l «fﬁ

Mote: This oroncsal mav be withdrawn by us if nol accenlad :

ACCEPTANCE OF PROPOSAL - - The pricss, mzﬁmgé and conditions are sasisfactory and are hereby cGCf:piEd
You sre authorized 1o do the work as spcmﬁed Payment will be made as cutlined abovs.

Signeture . . Digle Signature Diste

Port of Hood River- Grinder Purnp Replacement




T OMLLYUU NMCUTIL LML : 10414300111 ‘ ULV ZURD 1ls 1O H#ULE T U T UUL :

DEVCD : : » - 1539 Barg"e?v::xl!:::

"MECHANICAL The Dalles, OR 97058
INDUSTRIAL e COMMERCIAL « RESIDENTIAL v ‘541) e

PLUMBING « HEATING Fax (541) 208-8111

FAX COVER SHEET

Dat Sents_! i’f%/ XOL>
%w “Voandes
| @@ams:@@
From '- Fﬁa%
neplgﬂequested
pagesﬁmoumg |
| \JDHEJ’G«{S mﬁga@ﬁw e
(o ri ndao unps, __ )
SHul

N

=




Chinook Plumbing & Heating, Inc. |
1483 Markham Road R ECE EWE
Hood River, Oregon 97031 1N 3 02013
Phone (541)386-3388 Fax (541)386-5591

Oregon License # 86984 Washington License # Chinopho 77JG

Januvary 28, 2013
gl submitied (oc Work te be performed gt: - -
: Portof Hood River o . Name: Port Marina Bathrooms
Street 1000 E Port Marina Drive ’ Street: . B .
City:. Hood River, OR 97031 . . City:  Hood River, OR 9703 I.
- Phone: (541)308-7935 Joe SRER. . IR L e
- | | P’roposai'

| We hereby propose to furnish all the materials and perfdm all the labor necessary for the
completion of: Replace two Myers WGX30H21-25 Grinder Pumps with two of the same
kind. Bid includes installation of two pew Myers WGX 30H-21-25.

NOTE: An electrician must redo the wiring. The cost of this is excluded from the bid.

- Includes:
2 Myers WGX 30H-21-25
Installation
, Shipping Cost
Excludes: '

e Electrical connection / Disconnection ,
e  Work completed to date

All material is guaranteed to be as specified and the above work to be performed in
accordance with the drawings and specifications submitted for above work and
completed in a substantial workmanlike manner, for the sum of $13,905. To be billed: A
deposit of $6,000, and $9.905 due at completion of bid.

Respectfully Submitted
This proposal mey be withdraws, if not accepted within 10 days

Date accepted: Signature:




Nn Mam

I | I\dlil\l

3
3
(i’)

To: .Commissi_‘onersg
. From:  Fred Kowell .
o Date: betd _"‘Febtju‘a‘ry. 19, 2_013'f |
Re: Close Centér?b.inte Cor.‘nm'u.ni'ty Bank Account

The Port opened up an account with CenterPointe Community Bank several
years ago to diversify our banking relationships during the recession. Today the
balance in our account is $1,808. Each month we are charged a monthly fee
(i.e. $12) and our balance is slowly decreasing. With .the current banking
strength of Columbia State Bank, our need to continue to have another bank
account is diminished. The Port has not used this account and any future
investment needs like CDs can be accomplished via the state local government
investment pool or Columbia State Bank.

It is appropriate that every five years the Port issue a request for proposal on
banking needs for the Port. This process should be carried out in the next two

years and would allow the Port to determine its optimum banking relationship
within the community.

RECOMMENDATION: Approve Resolution No. 2012-13-2 authorizing closure of
the CenterPointe Community Bank account and transfer any remaining funds to
Columbia State Bank.



RESOLUTION NO. 2012-13-2

Resolution Approving Closure of Corporate Bank Account
with CenterPointe Community Bank

- WHEREAS, the Port of Hood River Commission would like to close the existing
Corporate Bank Account with CenterPointe Community Bank. '

-BE IT RESOLVED

1; The Port Commlssmn hereby authorlze§

Communlty Bank

2. Funds remaining from the Cente .
existing corporate bank account

This resolution rescinds:

day of February,

Jon Da f\\\\\\\\\\\\\
\

W =
\\\\\\\\\\\\ \\\%\ X \\\?:\Brlan Shortt

¥\

\
Fred Duc kwall'

A Hoby Streich

Rich McBride



| Port of Hood River

Commission Memo

To: - CommissiOners
. From; v _-Fred Kowell
- Date: _February 19 2013 ‘ :
Re: : . Check Signing - Financial Pollcy Change

The Port is governed by ORS 777.405 which requires two signatures on a check
or warrant. The Port’s current policy requires two signers with the Executive
Director and the Commlssmners as approved signers.

The current process |nvolves staff communlcatlng and making sure a check run
is completed when a Commissioner will be available. Although we have not had
an instance where the Port could not get a signer, there are times whereby we
must have staff wait or initiate a check run during specific times in the week.

An alternative to this approach will be to allow the Finance Manager and
Executive Director to sign off on checks while still maintaining Commissioners as
signers. This will make the check signing process more efficient and with the
requirement of dual signatures, the internal control process is maintained. In
addition, the Finance Manager will provide the Treasurer of the Board with a
check register at each meeting, such that the Treasurer can verify what has
been paid.

Currently, the Board must approve any payment over $5,000. This is a very
good internal control and one that should continue to be maintained. The check
register is a system-generated report that will allow the Treasurer to review the
sequence of the check number (internal control), amount, date and vendor
name. The Port’s financial policies will be updated with regard to this change.

RECOMMENDATION: Adopt Resolution No. 2012-13-3 approving check
signing authority.



RESOLUTION NO. 2012-13-3

Resolution Approving Check Signing Authorization

WHEREAS, the Port of Hood River Commission is authorized under ORS 777.405 to
designate persons to sign Port checks; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED: .
1. Two Co’mm_Ai's.siohvers_'Of'_the Port of Hood River with one being the Treasurer,
‘the Executive Director or the Finance Manager are authorized to sign Port

checks.  Checks for amounts of $5,000 or more must first be approved by
the Board of Commissioners.

2. This resolution replaces Resolution No. 1997-98-2.

ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS this 19" day of February, 2013.

Jon Davies _ , Brian Shortt

Fred Duckwall v Hoby Streich

Rich McBride



Port of Hood River

Commission Memo

To: Commissioners
~ From: | Steve Burdick |
 Date:  February19,2013 -
Ret :Consultant Sefv’ic,e fdr Asphait E:\'lalua_t-_io.n i

The staff draft evaiuation of the condition of the Port’s airport, industrial and
commercial properties is now complete with one exception - the evaluation of 15
Port owned parking lots. Staff does not feel qualified to perform this evaluation
and therefore solicited three proposals to do this task.

The scope of work is to:

1. Inspect and classify the pavement in each of the 15 lots into"one of five
categories from Very Good to Failed.

2. Recommend an appropriate level of maintenance ranging from:
a. No action |
b. Slurry seal
c. Thin overlay
d. Thick overlay
e. Reconstruction
3. Estimate the cost of the recommended treatment.

4. Evaluate the consequences of performing the recommended leve<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>